
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO:MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Daniel Thomas
Vice Chairman: Gabriel Rozenberg

Members
Richard Cornelius Pauline Coakley Webb Philip Cohen
Geof Cooke Rohit Grover Nagus Narenthira
Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members
Tom Davey Val Duschinsky Paul Edwards
Ross Houston Alison Moore Caroline Stock

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday
23rd November 2016 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Sheri Odoffin: 0208 359 3104,
Email: sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin  020 8359 3104  sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  BUSINESS PLANNING 2017/18 TO 2019/20 11 - 26

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

9.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (if applicable) 

10.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sheri Odoffin  
020 8359 3104  sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

5 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Geof Cooke

          Councillor Rohit Grover
          Councillor Nagus Narenthira
          Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman invited Councillor Narenthira to introduce her Member’s Item, which was a 
request for an update on progress made on the Community Assets Strategy 
Implementation Plan, which was agreed by ARG Committee in 2015. 

The Committee RESOLVED:

That it instructed officers to provide an update report to Assets Regeneration and 
Growth Committee in December. 

7.   REPORT OF HEAD OF GOVERNANCE - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER (NO. 3) AND PROJEC
[...]
 the appendix contains the 
regular update on West Hendon Compulsory Purchase Orders outlining the engagement 
activities. 

9



6

Members welcomed the information and found it useful to see what engagement 
activities are taking place across the estate.  

It was RESOLVED that:

Committee noted the report

12.   EXPLORING OPTIONS TO RE-LOCATE DONOGHUE SKIP HIRE AND WASTE 
MANAGEMENT COMPANY - ASSETS REGENERATION AND GROWTH 
COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN ITEM 

The Chairman introduced the item and reminded the Committee that the report was to 
note how the work to explore options to re-locate Donoghue Skip Hire Company would 
be approached.

Members discussed a range of issues associated with the work and looked forward to 
receiving a report in December 2016.

It was RESOLVED that:

Members noted the report

13.   ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed Committee that an updated work programme had been 
circulated for the meeting to establish whether an additional meeting was required before 
March 2017.

Members were keen to have a suitably sized agenda for December, and have a preview 
of items coming forward.

It was noticed that Donahuge was missing and that the Community Assets Strategy 
would need to be added. 

It was RESOLVED that:

Members noted the report and instructed officers to add Donogue Skip Hire and 
Community Assets Strategy to the Committee Work Programme. 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
None

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

10



Summary
A Business Planning report was considered by Policy and Resources Committee on the 28 
June 2016 outlining the council’s updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
2020. The paper set out the proposed revenue and capital budget amendments for 
2016/17 as well as setting out the previously agreed savings requirements across Theme 
Committees for the period 2017-20.

This report sets out the strategic priorities and indicative budget proposals for the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee up to 2019/20. 

Theme Committees are asked to confirm delivery of savings against plans agreed at the 
March 2016 Council meeting. The overall targets for Theme Committees remains the same 

Assets, Regeneration & Growth 

Committee

28th November 2016

Title Business Planning 2017/18 to 2019/20

Report of Commissioning Director for Growth & Development

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix A – ARG Committee Revenue Savings 
Programme

Officer Contact Details 

Neil Taylor, Strategic Lead, Development and Regeneration
neil.taylor@barnet .gov.uk

Chris Smith, Head of Estates
chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk 

Patricia Phillipson – Interim Head of Finance, Commissioning
Group
Patricia.Phillipson@barnet.gov.uk

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Patricia.Phillipson@barnet.gov.uk


and any proposals that are not either unachievable or will not deliver on their original 
estimate will need to be supplemented by bringing forward new proposals to meet the gap.

The savings target for the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee from 2017 – 2020 
is £12.1m, an increase of £0.5m above the original £11.6m target, due to a partial saving 
transfer from the Children’s, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee (CELS).  
The services plans presented in this report have been reviewed and adjusted either by re-
profiling where plans were developing, reducing targets on original estimates or removing 
lines where savings were deemed unachievable. Key changes are as follows (the details of 
which can be found in Appendix A):

 Re-profiled savings include Accommodation Strategy (E1) moving the savings 
from 2017/18 £2m, to 2018/19 £0.5m and 2019/20 £1.5m. Increase in Council Tax 
income(G1) by £1m over the savings period and this is now re-profiled as 2017/18 
£4.6m, 2018/19 £4.5m and 2019/20 £0.4m

 Removed Development Opportunity saving of £1m from 2017/18.
 Partial saving transfer from CELS Committee Rental Opportunities (G2) £0.5m 

profiled as follows: 2017/18 £0.4m and 2019/20 £0.1m

The budget projections through to 2020 are indicative figures. The budget will be formally 
agreed each year, after appropriate consultation and equality impact assessments, as part 
of Council budget setting, and therefore could be subject to change.

Recommendations 
1. That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee agree to the savings 

programme set out in Appendix A for recommendation to Policy and 
Resources Committee.

2. That the ARG Committee agrees to the public consultation on the priorities 
and revised savings proposals contained within this report commencing 
immediately following the Policy and Resources Committee on the 1st 
December 2016, before the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to 
approve the final priorities and savings proposals on 23rd February 2017.    

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The past five years have been challenging for all local authorities; the combination of 
reduced public spending and increasing demand meant that Barnet needed to save £75 
million between 2011 and 2015, just over a quarter of its budget. As far as possible, the 
council sought to meet this challenge though savings to the ‘back office’ to protect our 
front-line services.  During this time of significant challenge, the council has seen levels 
of resident satisfaction remain high both in terms of satisfaction with the council as well 
as with a range of local services. The latest Residents’ Perception Survey indicates that 
89 per cent of residents are satisfied with Barnet as a place to live and 77 per cent 
feeling that the council is doing a good job.  

1.2 With financial pressure on the council set to continue, the next four years will continue 
to present challenges however, there will also be some significant opportunities. 

12



Savings plans to close the £80.1 million gap (2016-20) were agreed by Full Council in 
March 
[...]
lief;
 Sex; and
 Sexual orientation.

4.6.3 As individual savings proposals for 2017/18 are brought forward for 
consideration by the ARG Committee, each will be accompanied by an 
assessment of the equalities considerations, setting out any potential impact 
of the proposal and mitigating action. The equalities impact of all other 
proposals  for later years will  be  reviewed  as  proposals  develop  and  will  
inform  the final consideration of the savings proposals by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 23rd  February 2017. The relevant protected 
characteristics are set out above. 

4.6.4 Where there are changes, it is inevitable that there is likely to be an impact 
on individuals in different ways.  However at each stage of the process, the 
council will conduct full EIA to ensure that where some current and future 
clients are impacted, proper measures are considered to minimise the effect 
as far as possible.  Those affected by any changes resulting from any of the 
proposals will be fully engaged.

4.6.5 The revenue savings sheet shown as Appendix A currently indicates that an 
initial assessment has been undertaken for the Accommodation Strategy 
(E1) saving.  The equalities impact will be kept under review on 
implementation of the Colindale business case and locality strategy. As the 
full impact of this change is understood, the council will undertake work with 
those affected and consider options available to them to help mitigate any 

20



adverse impact. Where necessary proposals will not be implemented or 
agreed until members have fully considered the equality impacts and 
responses to any consultation.

4.6.6 Increase in Council Tax (Regeneration and Development) (G1) is not 
expected to have an adverse equities impact. Rental Opportunity (G2) does 
not require an equalities impact assessment as no impact is anticipated on 
staff or residents.  

4.6.7 All human resources implications will be managed in accordance with the 
Council’s Managi
[...]
 is clear on the reasons why extent to which alternatives 
and discarded options have been discarded. are required to be consulted 
on. 

21



4.7.3 Public consultation on the overall budget for 2017/18 will commence on 5th 
December 2016 following the Policy and Resources Committee on 1st 
December 2016 before the final savings are recommended to Full Council on 
the 7th March 2017.

4.7.4 The public consultation will give residents an opportunity to comment on the 
2017/18 overall budget and ARG Committee’s individual proposals to deliver 
the 2017/18 savings identified in this report, before final decisions are 
formalised in the council’s annual budget. 

4.7.5 In terms of service specific consultations, the council has a duty to consult 
with residents and service users in a number of different situations including 
where proposals to significantly vary, reduce or withdraw services.  
Consultation is also needed in other circumstances, for example to identify 
the impact of proposals or to assist with complying with the council’s equality 
duties. 
Where appropriate, separate service specific consultations have already 
taken place or are currently taking place for the 2017/18 savings.

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS

5.1.1 Relevant previous decisions are indicated in the table below.

Item Decision Link

Policy and 
Resources 
Committee 10 
June 2014

Decision Item 6 – Corporate Plan 
and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2015/16 to 2019/20

http://barnet.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents/s15265/Fi
nance%20and%20Busine
ss%20Planning%20Corpo
rate%20Plan%20and%20
Medium%20Term%20Fin
ancial%20Strategy%2020
1516%20to%20201920.p
df

Assets, 
Regeneration 
and Growth 15 
December 2014

Decision Item 10 – Commissioning 
Plan 

http://barnet.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents/s19860/A
RG%20Business_Plannin
g%20-%20Publish.pdf

Policy and 
Resources 
Committee 9 
July 2015

Decision Item 10 – Business 
Planning 2015/16 – 2019/20

http://barnet.moderngov.c
o.uk/documents/s24579/S
upplementary%20
[...]
nsultation will be
undertaken if required.

This saving is achieved
through reduced
accommodation costs and
is not expected to have a
negative impact on
service delivery.

This saving is
achieved though
reduced
accommodation costs
and is not expected to
have a negative
impact on customer
satisfaction.

The equalities impact
will be kept under
review on
implementation of the
Colindale business
case and locality
strategy.

4,500 (500) (1,500) (2,000)

Total 0 0 (500) 0 (1,500) 0 (2,000)

Growth and Income
G1 Increase in Council

Tax base
Opportunity Regeneration and development schemes

across the borough are projecting an
increase in Council Tax over the MTFS. This
increase is above current baseline
projections and can therefore be used to
reduce savings targets for other theme
committees.

No service specific
consultation required

This proposal will
generate additional
income for the Council
and is not expected to
impact on service delivery.

This proposal is not
expected to have an
adverse impact on
customer satisfaction. 

This proposal is not
expected to have an
adverse equalities
impact.

(4,610) (4,495) (437) (9,542)

G2 Rental opportunity Opportunity Income to be generated through surplus
space available in libraries.

Service specific
consultation for
libraries alternative
approach that resulted
in freed up space took
place during 28th
October 2015 - 6th
January 2016.

This proposal will
generate additional
income for the Council
and is not expected to
impact on service delivery.

This proposal is not
expected to have an
adverse impact on
customer satisfaction. 

Opportunity for
commercial letting
arrangements only so
no equalities impact is
anticipated on staff or
residents. No EIA is
therefore required.

(2,651) (366) 0 (151) (517)

Total (4,976) 0 (4,495) 0 (588) 0 (10,059)
Overall Savings (4,976) 0 (4,995) 0 (2,088) 0 (12,059)

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 Business Planning 2017/18 to 2019/2

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

28 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Philip Cohen
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Caroline Stock

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Caroline Stock.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING 2017/18 TO 2019/20 

The Chairman introduced the Business Planning report and referred Members to 
Appendix  A which outlined where ARG Committee’s savings were planned over the next 
three financial years across three opportunity areas. 

Committee Members were invited to discuss the report and officers to assist with 
responses.



2

Councillor Narenthira did not agree that there will be no adverse impact on customer 
satisfaction in relation to Colindale Library.

Councillor Cohen sought further clarification on the Accommodation Strategy.  The 
Chairman confirmed that it was still being developed and a report will come back to ARG 
Committee with more detail.  

Councillor Zinkin asked for a schedule of the existing floorspace of each library which the 
Chairman agreed would be useful. 

Councillor Narenthira disagreed that an equalities impact assessment was not required 
with regards to the rental opportunity at Colindale library.

Following the debate, the Chairman asked the Committee to vote on the report 
recommendations.

It was resolved:

1. That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee agreed to the savings 
programme set out in Appendix A for recommendation to Policy and 
Resources Committee.

2. That the ARG Committee agrees to the public consultation on the priorities 
and revised savings proposals contained within this report commencing 
immediately following the Policy and Resources Committee on the 1st 
December 2016, before the Policy and Resources Committee are asked to 
approve the final priorities and savings proposals on 23rd February 2017.

Votes were as follows:

In favour 5
Against 4
Abstain 0

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm


